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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINEo 

1875. 



MILITARY PURPOSES,-BERWICK AND N, BERWICK.-PAY ROLL. 39 

they shall consider it advisable, to purchase the United States CHAP, 103 . 
. marine hospital, neal' Portland; or if they shall not deem this 
advisable, to select a suitable location for a new insane hospital, 
and report to the next legislature. 

Approvod February 24, 1875. 

Resolvo in favor of military purposes. 

Resolved, That the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars be 
and the same is hereby appropriated for military purposes. 

Approved February 24, 1875. 

Resolve establishing the vltluation of the towns of Berwiok and North Berwick, in the 
oounty of York. 

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the town of Berwick 
be foUl' hundred and twelve, and the value of estates six hundred 
and six thousand one hundred and two dollars; and that the num­
ber of polls set to the town of North Berwick be three hundred 
and seventy-six, and the value of estates six hundred and eight 
thousand one hundred and fifty-four dollars, and that all state D,nd 
county taxes hereafter shall be assessed accordingly: 

Approved February 24, 1875. 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Repre­
sentatives of the fifty-fourth legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the sixth day of January, and ending 
on the twenty-fourth day of February, in the year of our Lord 
one thousand eight hundred nnd seventy-five. 

Military pm'po­
ses, appropriation 
for. 

Valuation of Bel'· 
wick and N ol'th 
llerwick, e3tab~ 
lished. 



40 
CHAP. 105. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. 

oj ..... 
" ~g NAMES. '" +>" ~ " " '" ,,'"" 
'" 0" 
~ 

S!l 
"i1~ 

Auburn .. , ........ Benjamin F. Sturgis ...... . 65 150 
James Wag'g , ........... . 70 150 

Durham, .......... Leollard Macomber ....... . 65 150 
East Livermore .... John VV. Eaton .......... . 85 150 
Lewiston ... '" .... J. L. H. Cobb ........... . 65 150 

Nathan W. Dutton ....... . 65 150 
Seth D. \Vakefield ........ . 65 150 

Livermore ......... John Sanders ............ . 80 ~50 
Poland ............ Adna T. Denison ......... . 75 150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Fort Fairfield ...... Albert W. Hoyt ........... 2901150 
Fort Kent ......... John A. Nadeau .......... 370150 
Houlton ........... Llewellyn Powers .......... 235150 
Island Falls ....... Daniel Randall ............ 265150 
Presque Isle ....... Luman S. Judd ........... 280150 
Van Buren ........ Peter C. Keegan. . . .. . ... 330150 
Weston ........... Daniel J. Barker .......... 180150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Ba~dwin ........... \JOSi;:th ~lillik,en ............ 1051150 
Bndgton ... " .... BenJamm C. Stone ........ 125150 
Brunswick ........ IHartwell Little. . . . . . . . . .. 35

1
150 

Cape Elizabeth ..... IIJ ames rrric~ey .......... " 7011501 
Cumberland ....... Peter MerrIll. . . .. ....... 55150 
Deering ........... Andrew Hawes... .... .... 65 1

1

150 
Gray .............. John J). Anderson.. . . . . . .. 60150 
Gorh~l1l ........... Kimball Eastman .......... 751150 
Harl'lson .......... John P. Lamb ............ 120150 
Naples ............ Washington Bray .......... 100150 
Portland .......... W. W. Thomas,jr., Speaker 65

1

!300 
Nathan Cleaves *. . . . . . . . .. 65150 
William G. Davis ......... , 65150 
Daniel W. True.... . . . .... 65150 
Charles A. Walden.. .. .... 65150 

Pownal ........... Israel T. McIntire. . ... .... 50150 
Scarborough ....... William Moulton.......... 80 J 50 
'Vestbrook ........ Nathan P. Roberts ........ 65150 
Windham ......... Charles Rogers. . . . . . . . . . .. 85150 
Yarmouth ... " .... Perez N. Blanchard. . . . . .. 60150 

*' Amollnt paid, $163.00; extfl1 mileage, $13, deolined. 

-05 
'" " " " E '" +>'" 
.... ~ 
c8~ 
+> '" 
S'" 
<t1~ 

$176 00 
178 00 
176 00 
184 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
182 00 
180 00 

-----
1,604 00 

266 00 
298 00 
244 00 
256 00 
262 00 
282 00 
222 00 

1,830 00 

192 00 
200 00 
164 00 
178 00 
172 00 
176 00 
174 00 
180 00 
198 00 
190 00 
326 00 

*176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
170 00 
182 00 
176 00 
184 00 
174 00 

3,740 00 



PAY ROLL, ROUSE OF REPRESENTATIV]lS. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

-------.-- ---"---" -----------_ ...... ----
A von .............. Benjamin Butler .......... 120150 
Chesterville ....... Charles V. Pinkham ........ 100150 
Farmington ........ Lucius B. Pillsbury ........ 100150 
Madrid ........... John G. Conant .....•..... 130150 
"Wilton ............ George R. Fernald .... ,. .. 90150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
Bucksport ........ Ambrose White. ... . . . . • .. 95150 
Brooklin .......... George R. Allen .......... 145150 
Dedham .......... Pascal P. Gilmore ........ , 90150 
Deer Isle .......... George Tolman ........... 155150 
Ellsworth ......... Henry M. Hall ............ 100150 
Hancock .......... James lVl. Butler ......... 110150 
lVlt. Desert ........ Robert L. Grindle .......... 120150 
Orland ............ John A. Buck ............. 100150 
Sullivan .......... Simon Simpson ........... 120150 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEO. 
Augusta .......... James VV. North ......... . 10 150 

Gardiner C. Vose ......... . 10 150 
China ........... " Jolin O. Page ........... . 
Clinton ...... , .. . William Lamb, ( nnseated, ) 
Gardiner .......... Nathan O. Mitchell ....... . 

20 150 
30 15 
10 150 

Hallowell ......... John S. Snow ............ . 10 150 
Litchfield .......... J ohn Woodbury ......... . 
Readfield .......... Josiah N. Fogg .......... . 
Sidney ........... Henry A. Bakel' ... '" ... . 

20 150 
15 150 
10 150 

West \<Yaterville ... Greenlief T. Stevens ...... . 20 150 
West Gardiner ..... William H. Merrill ....... . 10 150 
vVindsor .......... Joel W. Taylor .......... . 10 150 
Winslow .......... James W. "Withee, ( cons't) 
Winthrop ....•.... Amos Wheeler ........... . 

20 150 
10 150 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 
Camden ........... jJoseph H. Martin ......... 100150 
Friendship .... '" . IE rastus F. Whitney.... ... 85150 
Rockland .......... IGeorge S. Wiggiu..... . . .. 95150 

Samuel H. Burpee. . . .. . . .. 95150 
Thomaston ........ Alfred Watts. . . . . . . . . . . .. 95 150 
Union ............. Charles Gleason.. . . . . . . . .. 95150 
Vinalhaven ........ Martin H. Kiff' ..... '" .... 120150 
Washington .....• , Samuei Cunningham, ., .... 25150 

$198 00 
190 00 
190 00 
202 00 
186 00 

966 00 

188 00 
208 00 
186 00 
212 00 
190 00 
194 00 
198 00 
190 00 
198 00 

1,764 00 

154 00 
154 00 
158 00 
27 00 

154 00 
154 00 
158 00 
156 00 
154 00 
158 00 
154 00 
154 00 
158 00 
154 00 

----
2,047 00 

190 00 
184 00 
188 00 
188 00 
188 00 
188 00 
198 00 
160 00 

1,484 00 
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CHAP. 105. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATlVES. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

TOWNS. 

~'" '" " i " '" .... " '" " ~g ~"" 
NAMES. .s ~~ 

.. § 
t2~ 

"' 
,,'0 "",ol 
o '" ~ S-il "8 "" )§ ~~ «1~ 

Boothbay ......... John Montgomery ........ . 75 72! $102 50 
Chapman N. Reed ........ . 

Damariscotta .•.... George S. Berry .. , ...... . 
75 150 180 00 
65 150 176 00 

Somerville ......... Orin Gilpatrick .......... . 20 150 158 00 
Waldoboro' ........ Augustus ~Welt ........... . 80 150 182 00 
Wiscasset ......... Bradford Clark ........... . 55 150 172 00 
Whitefield ......... Andrew R. G. Smith ...... . 20 150 158 00 

----
1,128 50 

COUNTY OF OX.FOIW. 
Bethel ....••...... Pinkney Burnham ......... 130:150 202 00 
Brownfield ....... Sylvester S. Harris ........ llO 150 194 00 
Mexico ........... Henry W. Park ........... 105150 192 00 
Norway ............ William H. Whitcomb ..... 100150 190 00 
Oxford ............. Charles F. Durell..... .... 90

1

150 186 00 
Paris ............. Samuel B. Locke .......... ll5150 196 00 
Sumner ........... Nathaniel H. Stowe. .. .... 90150 186 00 
Sweden. '" . . • .. . Lewis Frost .............. 135

1

150 ~4 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 
Alton ............. George E. S. Trott ........ 100150 
Bangor ........... Franklin A. Wilson ...•.... 75150 

Llewellyn J. Morse ........ 75150 
Joseph S. Wheelwright .... 75150 

Brewer ..•........ Benjamin F. Tefft. .... .... 80150 
Burlington .......• James Edes ................ 125 150 
Corinna ........... William W. Nutter ........ 65150 
Dixmont ........... Amos Whitney.. .. .... .... '15150 
Eddington ......... J. B. Bearce...... . . . . . . .. 90 150 
Garland ....••..... Edson L. Oak. . . . . . . . . . . .. 75150 
LagTange .......... Jotham Moulton .......... 115150 
Levant ............ Charles H. Stanley.... .... 90150 
Lincoln ........... William C. Clark .......... 125150 
Mattawamkeag .... Lewis F. Stratton, (cont'st) 140 150 
Newport .......... Byron Porter...... .... .... 60150 
Oldtown .......... Henry Brawn ........... " 90 150 
Orono .....•....... Eben Webster.... .... .... 85150 
Spring-field ......•. Lloyd W. Drake, (unseated,) 150 15 
Veazie .....•....•. Wyatt Weed ............. 80150 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 
Monson •••.••..•.. William Lane .......•...•. 150 150 
Orneville .....•.... Alanson 1\'1. Warren ........ 120150 
Sangerville •.....•. Abner T. Wade ••.••••.•.. 135150 

1,550 00 

190 00 
180 00 
180 00 
180 00 
182 00 
200 00 
176 00 
180 00 
186 00 
180 00 
196 00 
186 00 
200 00 
206 00 
174 00 

. 186 00 
184 00 

75 00 
182 00 

3,423 00 

210 00 
198 00 
2040 00 

612 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

TOWNS. 

-" <1>0 

oi ... . ~§ 

NAMES. 10 rB~ .b~ 
!> -~ ... " 

§-g c£~ 
:rl _<0 

0" "a ." ;g a-«)1;l "'1~ 
-~----------------------------
Al'rowsic .......... Charles C. Crosby ........ . 
Bath .............. Edwin Reed ...... , ..... . 
Bowdoin .......... Elisha Purinton .......... . 
Topsham .......••. George Barron ........... . 

COUN'fY OF SOMERSET. 

65150 
50150 
25150 
35150 

$176 00 
170 00 
160 00 
164 00 

670 00 

Anson ............. Samuel W. Tinkham ...... . 
Fairfield .......... Reuel W. Jones ..•........ 
Harmony .......... Amos Heald ............. . 
Lexington. . ...... George Pease ............ . 
New Portland ...... Nial H. Moody .......... . 
Pittsfield .......... Nelson Vickery .......... . 

Millett, ( contestant) ..... . 
Skowheg'an ........ Russell B. Shepherd ...... . 
St. Albans ........ Samuel F. Lyford ..... , .. . 

50150 170 00 
50150 170 00 
75150 180 00 
70150 178 00 
65150 176 00 
40150 166 00 
4-0 72 88 00 
40150 166 00 
70

1

150 ~8 00 

1,472 00 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast ............ William Pitcher .....•..... 65 150 
Freedom ........... Daniel W. Dodge ........ . 55 150 
Lincolnville ........ Emery A. Parker .......... . 80 150 
Monroe ............ Benjamin Colson ......... . 75 150 
Searsport, ........ William McGil very ....... . 75 150 
'fhorndike ......... John N. Harmon ......... . 50 150 
Waldo ............ Jeremiah Evans .......... . 75 150 
Winterport ........ Simeon J. Treat .......... . 95 150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Baileyville ........ John D. Lawler. " ........ 2551150 
Calais ............ Ed.w~rd A. Barnard ....... 2501150 
Cooper ............ WIlham B. Doten ......... 275150 
East Machias ...... John C. Talbot ........... 2001150 
Eastport .......... Samuel D. Leavitt ......... 265150 
Edmunds ........ Nelson S. Allan ........... 270150 
Jonesport ......... George W. Smith ......... 195150 
Machias ........• , . James W. Lyman * ........ 185 150 
Milbridge ....... " William R. Sawyer ........ 170150 
Perry ............. John Q. A. Tuttle ........ 270150 

176 00 
172 00 
182 00 
180 00 
180 00 
170 00 
180 00 
188 00 

----
1,428 00 

252 00 
250 00 
260 00 
230 00 
256 00 
258 00 
228 00 

*224 00 
218 00 
258 00 

2,434 00 

"Amount paid $181; extra milel1ge and excess of travel, $43, declined. 

7 
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44 
CHAP. 105. 

PAY ROLL, [IOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

TOWNI:l. '" ... . 
I> t8~ NAMES. " ~" .t: c" 
00 "", 
~ o c 

Sl s.2l 
<>:1-:< 

Alfred ............ Albion K. Gile. . . . . . . . . . .. 95 150 
Berwick .......... Samuel Hubbard ....•..... 125 150 
Biddeford... .. . ... Luther T. Mason. . . . . . . . .. 81i 150 

Ferguson Haynes ....... " 85 150 
Cornish ............ Timothy Brackett .......... 100150 
Dayton ........... James R. Haley... .... .... 95150 
Elliot ............. Samuel C. Shapleigh ....... 120150 
Hollis ............. Charles "IV. McKenney..... 80150 
Kittery ........... Mark F. Wentworth ....•.. 130150 
Lyman ............ Zopher R. Folsom. . . . . . . .. 90150 
SacD .............. Rufus P. Tapley.. . . . . . . . .. 85 150 
Sanford ......... " William F. Hanson ........ 115150 
Shapleigh .......... John F. Ferguson ......... 105150 
'Waterboro' ........ William H. Johnson .. , .... 105150 
York ......•..... George Moore Payne ... '" 130150 

OFFICERS. 

" 
... 

I> 0" 

OFFICE. """ NAMES. '" ~" .t: c" 
00 "", 
" 0" 
~ s.2l 

<>:1-:< 

Cleric . .••......... S. J. Chadbourne .......... 75300 
Making up Journal ...... 
Indexing and filing papers 

Assistant Clerk . .... Oramandel Smith .......... 25300 

JJ£essenger .. .••..... J. B. Walker .............. 75 285 

1st Ass't JJ£essenger •. J. R. Prescott ............ 25 225 

2d Ass't JJ£essenger .. Charles H. Gatchell .•..... 70 225 

Page .............. Walter Stinson ......••..•. 10 150 

2d Page ...••.••••. Thomas S. Elliot ..•.•...•. 35 150 

-.; 
" " I> " " '" .t:'1:I 
... iil tEj; 
~" 
8'" <>:1~ 

$188 00 
200 00 
184 00 
184 00 
190 00 
188 00 
198 00 
182 00 
202 00 
186 00 
184 00 
196 00 
192 00 
192 00 
202 00 

2,868 00 

-" "" I> " " " -t;rg 
k" 
t8~ 
;P" 

s'" 
<>:1~ 

330 00 
300 00 
125 00 

310 00 

315 00 

235 00 

253 00 

154 00 

164 00 

Repm·ter ••••••..•. Frank A. Small. • • . . . . .... 10300 304 00 

2,490 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Martin ...... $5 00 I Rev. Mr. Stratton ..... 
" " Penney 5 00 I " " Emmons ..... ...... . 
" " Ricker ....... 5 00 Rev. Miss Haines ..... 
" " Ecob ......... 5 00 Rev. Mr. Park ........ 
" " Hinds ........ 5 00 " " Peckham .... 
" " Drew ........ 5 00 " " Jones ........ 
" " Sarg-ent ...... 5 00 " " Nutting ..... 
" " Quinby 5 00 " " Thomas ..... ~ . . . . . 
" " Upjohn ....... 5 00 " " Leffing-well .. 
" " Sanderson .... 5 00 " " Orawford ... 
" " French 5 00 " " Stanley ...... ....... 
" " Crane ........ 5 00 " " Tefft ........ 
" " Jaques 5 00 " " Purinton .... ...... 
" " McOully ..... 5 00 " " Sleeper ...... 
" " Harding ...... 5 00 " " Allen ....... 

REOAPITULATION. 

$5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

$150 00 

Androscogg·in.... .. $1,604 00 Penobscot .. 
Aroostook.. . . . . . . . . 1,830 00 Piscataquis ....... . 
Oumberland.. .. . ... 3,740 00 Sag-adahoc ....... . 
Franklin. . . . . . . . . . . 966 00 Somerset ......... . 
HaIl cock. . . . . . . . . . . 1, 7M 00 Waldo ........... . 
Kennebec.... ..... 2,047 00 Washing-ton ....... . 
Knox. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,484 00 york ............ . 

$3,423 00 
612 00 
670 00 

1,472 00 
1,428 00 
2,434 00 
2,868 00 

Lincoln. .. ........ 1,128 50 
Oxford. . . . . . .. . . . . 1,550 00 
Officers ......................................... . 
Ohaplains ...................................... . 

29,020 50 
2,490 00 

150 00 

Total. ................................ $31,660 50 

Resolve on the pay roll of the house. 

45 
CHAP. 105. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of treasury of the state, to the Payroll of house. 

several persons named in the foreg-oing pay- roll, the sums set 
ag'ainst their names respectively, amounting to the sum of thirty" 
one thousand six hundred and sixty dollars and fifty cents. 

Approved February 24, 1875. 


